

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JAMES RICHARD COOPER,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No. SC09-1169

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF
THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FLORIDA

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
MERITS**

**BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

MARILYN MUIR BECCUE
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 119581
Concourse Center 4
3507 E. Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813)287-7900
Facsimile: (813)281-5500

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
ISSUE I: THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE HARMLESS ERROR TEST RECOGNIZING THE STANDARD IS WHETHER THE ERROR "DID OR DID NOT CONTRIBUTE TO THE VERDICT" AND FINDING THE ERROR IN THIS CASE DID NOT HAVE ANY EFFECT ON THE VERDICT.....	13
ISSUE II: THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERROR IN DENYING PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL BECAUSE WHETHER OR NOT PETITIONER'S PENIS UNITED WITH OR HAD CONTACT WITH THE VICTIM'S ANUS WAS A QUESTION OF FACT TO BE DETERMINED BY THE JURY.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....	31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

CASES

<u>Arizona v. Fulminante,</u> 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	15
<u>Baine v. State,</u> 604 So. 2d 258 (Miss. 1992)	23
<u>Barbee v. State,</u> 630 So.2d 655 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994)	20
<u>Boyd v. State,</u> 910 So.2d 167 (Fla. 2005)	27
<u>Buttler v. State,</u> Fla.App., 238 So.2d 313	17
<u>Cooper v. State,</u> 13 So.3d 147 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	10, 14
<u>Dell'Orfano v. State,</u> 616 So.2d 33 (Fla. 1993)	passim
<u>Fountain v. State,</u> 623 So.2d 572 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	23
<u>Knowles v. State,</u> 848 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 2003)	10, 13
<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 438 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1983)	21
<u>Lynch v. State,</u> 293 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1974)	27
<u>Perlman v. State,</u> 269 So.2d 385 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972)	21
<u>Richards v. State,</u> 738 So.2d 415 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	28
<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 246 So.2d 771 (Fla. 1971)	17, 18

<u>Seagrave v. State,</u> 802 So.2d 281 (Fla. 2001)	28
<u>Skipper v. State,</u> 153 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1934).....	21
<u>State v. Altgilbers,</u> 109 N.M. 453, 786 P.2d 680 (N.M. App. 1989),	23, 24
<u>State v. Covington,</u> 711 P.2d 1183 (Alaska 1985)	23
<u>State v. Dell'Orfano,</u> 651 So.2d 1213 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	23
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	10, 13
<u>State v. Garcia,</u> 511 So.2d 714 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	21
<u>State v. Generazio,</u> 691 So.2d 609 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	20, 22, 23, 24
<u>State v. Lee,</u> 531 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1988).....	10, 13
<u>State v. Little,</u> 260 Mont. 460, 861 P.2d 154 (Mont. 1993)	23
<u>State v. Petrich,</u> 101 Wash. 2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (Wash. 1984)	24
<u>Stone v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 657 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	28
<u>Washington v. State,</u> 737 So.2d 1208 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	27
<u>Wheeler v. State,</u> 72 So.2d 364 (Fla. 1954)	21, 22
<u>Wightman v. State,</u> 982 So.2d 74 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)	11, 16, 25, 26

STATUTES

§ 90.404(2)(c)..... 2, 9, 20
§ 90.404(a)..... 16
§ 90.404(b)..... 16

RULES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2)..... 31
Fla. Rule of Crim. P. 3.140..... 18
